While net interest income simulations do an adequate job of capturing interest rate risk to short term earnings, they do not capture risk within the current
balance sheet beyond 12 months. The Company uses fair market value of equity analyses to help identify longer-term risk that may reside on the current
balance sheet. The fair market value of equity is represented by the present value of all future income streams generated by the current balance sheet. The
Company measures the fair market value of equity as the net present value of all asset and liability cash flows discounted at forward rates suggested by the
current U.S. Treasury curve plus appropriate credit spreads. This representation of the change in the fair market value of equity under different rate scenarios
gives insight into the magnitude of risk to future earnings due to rate changes. Management has set policy limits relating to declines in the market value of
equity. The table below contains the analysis, which illustrates the effects of an immediate and sustained parallel change in interest rates as of December 31,
2019:

Change in Interest Rates % Change in Net Interest Income % Change in Fair Market Value of Equity
+200 basis points  11%   13%
+100 basis points 6% 7%

Stable rates — —
-100 basis points (3%) (7%)
-200 basis points (8%) (13%)

30

Table of Contents

Interest Rate Sensitivity Position

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate risk position at December 31, 2019 for the various time periods indicated:

(In thousands)
Variable

Rate
0-90
Days

91-180
Days

181-364
Days

1-5
Years

Over
5 Years Total

Earning assets:
Loans:

Taxable $ 180,864 $ 23,465 $ 12,943 $ 36,649 $ 409,322 $ 109,395 $ 772,638
Tax-exempt — — — — — — —

Securities (1):
Tax-exempt — 1,006 — 4,960 83,930 234,551 324,447
U.S. government agencies — — — — 1,266 36,450 37,716
Treasuries — 10,005 9,995 25,019 14,983 60,002
Certificates of deposit — — 250 250 — — 500
Investments in the FHLB and FRB 1,346 — — — — — 1,346

Federal funds sold and other short-term
investments 185,878 — — — — — 185,878

Total earning assets $ 368,088 $ 34,476 $ 23,188 $ 66,878 $ 509,501 $ 380,396 $1,382,527
Interest-sensitive liabilities:

Money market accounts $ 244,874 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 244,874
Now accounts 77,153 — — — — — 77,153
Savings deposits 13,051 — — — — — 13,051
Time deposits:

$250K and more — 1,533 2,516 4,762 8,876 — 17,687

Less than $250K — 21,119 16,089 1,862 14,210 — 53,280
Federal funds purchased and other short-

term borrowing 18,000 — — — — — 18,000
Total interest-bearing liabilities $ 353,078 $ 22,652 $ 18,605 $ 6,624 $ 23,086 $ — $ 424,045
Interest sensitivity gap:

Periodic $ 15,010 $ 11,824 $ 4,583 $ 60,254 $ 486,415 $ 380,396 $ 958,482
Cumulative 15,010 26,834 31,417 91,671 578,086 958,482 958,482

Ratio of interest-bearing assets to interest-bearing
liabilities:
Periodic 1.04 1.52 1.25 10.10 22.07 — 3.26
Cumulative 1.04 1.07 1.08 1.23 2.36 3.26 3.26

(1) Balances shown reflect earliest re-pricing date.

31

Table of Contents

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

  December 31,
(In thousands except share and per share data)  2019  2018
Assets
Cash and due from banks  $ 18,076   $ 15,042
Interest-bearing deposits in other financial institutions   172,422   179,281
Federal funds sold and other short-term investments   13,456   36,610

Cash and cash equivalents   203,954   230,933
Securities available-for-sale, at fair value   422,665   441,534

Loans   772,638   721,587

Less allowance for loan losses   10,556   10,225
Loans, net   762,082   711,362

Payments in excess of funding   206,158   160,777
Premises and equipment, net   20,527   22,031
Investments in bank-owned life insurance   17,599   17,384
Goodwill   14,262   12,569
Other intangible assets, net   4,281   1,554
Other assets   112,715   97,032

Total assets  $ 1,764,243   $ 1,695,176

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Liabilities:
Deposits

Noninterest-bearing  $ 351,091   $ 313,258
Interest-bearing   406,045   408,668

Total deposits   757,136   721,926
Accounts and drafts payable   684,295   694,360
Short-term borrowings   18,000   —
Other liabilities   60,622   49,042

Total liabilities   1,520,053   1,465,328

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.50 per share; 2,000,000 shares authorized and no shares issued   —   —
Common stock, par value $.50 per share; 40,000,000 shares authorized, 15,505,772 shares issued at December 31,

2019 and 2018.   7,753   7,753
Additional paid-in capital   205,397   205,770
Retained earnings   90,341   75,171
Common shares in treasury, at cost (991,406 and 894,486 shares at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively)   (45,381)   (39,974)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (13,920)   (18,872)

Total shareholders’ equity   244,190   229,848
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 1,764,243  $ 1,695,176

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

32

Table of Contents

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands except per share data)  2019  2018  2017
Fee Revenue and Other Income:
Information services payment and processing revenue  $ 107,953   $ 102,181  $ 93,322
Bank service fees   1,386   1,335   1,349
Gains (losses) on sales of securities   19   (42)  —
Other   711   602   841

Total fee revenue and other income   110,069   104,076   95,512

Interest Income:
Interest and fees on loans   36,461   32,477   28,641
Interest and dividends on securities:

Taxable   2,497   2,104   554
Exempt from federal income taxes   7,839   9,063   10,439

Interest on federal funds sold and other short-term investments   5,812   4,282   2,343
Total interest income   52,609   47,926   41,977

Interest Expense:
Interest on deposits   5,191   3,736   2,187
Interest on short-term borrowings   2   —   —

Total interest expense   5,193   3,736   2,187
Net interest income   47,416   44,190   39,790

Provision for loan losses   250   —   —
Net interest income after provision for loan losses   47,166   44,190   39,790
Total net revenue   157,235   148,266   135,302

Operating Expense:
Personnel   91,083   85,881   77,339
Occupancy   3,918   3,723   3,480
Equipment   6,140   5,610   5,071
Amortization of intangible assets   563   442   427
Other operating   18,065   16,263   14,086

Total operating expense   119,769   111,919   100,403
Income before income tax expense   37,466   36,347   34,899

Income tax expense   7,062   6,079   9,885
Net income  $ 30,404   $ 30,268  $ 25,014

Basic Earnings Per Share  $ 2.11   $ 2.06  $ 1.70
Diluted Earnings Per Share   2.07   2.03   1.68

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

33

Table of Contents

CASS INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

  For the Years Ended December 31,
(In thousands)  2019  2018  2017
Comprehensive Income:
Net income  $ 30,404   $ 30,268   $ 25,014
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Net unrealized gain (loss) on securities available-for-sale   13,429   (7,534)   6,637
Tax effect   (3,196)   1,793   (2,465)

Reclassification adjustments for (gains) losses included in net income   (19)   42   —
Tax effect   5   (10)   —

FASB ASC 715 pension adjustment   (6,903)   341   (1,311)